

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Davao

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 53

Series of 2022

AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE DAVAO CITY ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that the Local Government Units (LGUs) shall be primarily responsible for the implementation and enforcement of the provisions of Republic Act 9003 — Philippine Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 within their respective jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Davao City Ecological Solid Waste Management Board (DCESWMB) was created through Section 3 of City Ordinance No. 044-02, otherwise known as the Davao City Ecological Solid Waste Management Board Ordinance of 2002, which states that the Board shall be vested with the policy and decision-making authority in accordance with existing laws;

WHEREAS, Section 11 (3) of Republic Act No. 9003, states that the Provincial Solid Waste Management Board shall recommend measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem;

WHEREAS, the City must provide an efficient and effective system of solid waste and garbage collection and disposal under the policy of the state to protect and advance the right of people to a balanced and healthful ecology in accord with the rhythm and harmony of nature.

WHEREAS, there is a need to reconstitute the Davao City Ecological Solid Waste Management Board to ensure continuity of its plans and programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, SEBASTIAN Z. DUTERTE, Mayor of the City of Davao, by the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. RECONSTITUTION OF THE DAVAO CITY ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD (DCESWMB). The Davao City Ecological Solid Waste Management Board is hereby reconstituted.

SECTION 2. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS. The DCESWMB shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

- Develop the City Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the long-term management of solid waste as well as integrate the various solid waste management plans and strategies of the barangays in the city. In the development of the Solid Waste Management Plan, it shall conduct consultations with the various sectors of the community;
- 2. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of solid waste management programs in the barangays;

Page 1 of 3



 Monitor the implementation of the City Solid Waste Management Plan through its various political subdivisions and in cooperation with the private sector and NGOs;

4. Adopt specific revenue-generating measures to promote the viability of its

Solid Waste Management Plan;

 Convene regular meetings for purposes of planning and coordinating for the implementation of the solid waste management plans of the respective barangays;

6. Oversee the implementation of the City Ecological Solid Waste Management

Plan;

- Review the City Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan every two (2) years
 or as the need arises, for purposes of ensuring its sustainability, viability,
 effectiveness, and relevance to local and international developments in the
 fields of solid waste management;
- 8. Develop the specific mechanics and guidelines for the implementation of the City Solid Waste Management Plan;
- 9. Recommend to appropriate local government authorities specific measures or proposals for franchise or build-operate-transfer agreements with duly recognized institutions, under R.A. No. 6957 An Act Authorizing the Financing, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of Infrastructure Projects by the Private Sector, and for the Other Purposes, to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling, or disposal of local solid waste. The proposals shall take into consideration appropriate government rules and regulations on contracts, franchises, and build-operate-transfer agreements.
- Provide the necessary logistical and operational support to the city in consonance with subsection (f) of Section 17 of the Local Government Code;
- 11. Recommend measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem; and
- 12. Coordinate the efforts of the barangays in the implementation of the City Solid Waste Management Plan;

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION. The membership of the DCESWMB is hereby reconstituted as follows:

Chairperson

City Mayor

.

.

Vice-Chairperson

City Administrator

Action Officer

OIC, City Environment and Natural Resources Office

Members:

- Regional Executive Director, Department of Environment and Natural Resources XI
- Regional Director, Department of Public Works and Highways XI
- Regional Director, Department of Health XI
- Chairperson, Committee on Environment and Natural Resources, Sangguniang Panlungsod
- City Planning and Development Coordinator
- City Director, Department of the Interior Local Government Davao City
- Regional Director, Department of Science and Technology XI
- District Engineer, City Engineer's Office,
- City Health Officer, City Health Office
- City Agriculture Officer, City Agriculturist's Office
- City Information Officer, City Information Office
- City Legal Officer, City Legal Office

EO NO. <u>53</u> s. 2022 - AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE DAVAO CITY ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

- President, Liga ng mga Barangay
- President, Sangguniang Kabataan Federation
- Representative, NGO mainly concerned with the promotion of recycling and protection of air and water supply
- Representative, Manufacturing/Packing Industry
- Representative, Recycling Industry

For this purpose, the aforementioned Offices shall name a permanent representative.

The Committee may hereinafter designate City Government of Davao employees and/or identify personnel, representatives from the NGO, packing industry, and other stakeholders.

SECTION 4. SECRETARIAT. The City Environment and Natural Resources Office shall serve as the secretariat of the DCESWMB. It is tasked to handle all administrative and/or secretarial-related activities.

SECTION 5. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP. A Technical Working Group shall be created to assist the committee in discharging its functions, whose composition shall be determined by the members of the committee.

SECTION 6. FUNDING AND OPERATING COST. There shall be a budget allocated from available and appropriate resources to fund the operations and activities of the board, including meetings, seminars, training, capacity-building, and other administrative costs, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules.

SECTION 7. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of this Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 8. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other Orders or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Executive Order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon approval hereof and shall remain in full force and effect unless rescinded.

Done this _____OCT 0 3 2022 ____ in Davao City, Philippines.

SEBASTIAN Z. DUTERTE

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. FRANCIS MARK H. LAYOG

Acting City Administrator

CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION DE LE ASED

OCT 0 3 2022 322-60

EDITHADO, GALAO

TIME: 3:50

CONTACT NO (082) 241-1000 10

Ref. no. ASD100322-19

EO NO. <u>53</u>s. 2022 - AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE DAVAO CITY ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD